

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ANWAR, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	MASTER FILE NO. 09-CV-0118 (VM)
	:	
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	
	:	
09-CV-2366 (VM) (<i>Ferber</i> Action)	:	
09-CV-2588 (VM) (<i>Pierce</i> Action)	:	
09-CV-5012 (VM) (<i>Morning Mist</i> Action)	:	
	:	
	:	

-----X

**DEFENDANT FGA’S SUR-REPLY IN FURTHER OPPOSITION TO
DERIVATIVE PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS TO REMAND**

September 8, 2009

Michael J. Chepiga
Mark G. Cunha
Peter E. Kazanoff
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017-3954
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

*Attorneys for Defendant Fairfield Greenwich Advisors,
LLC*

Table of Contents

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT-ORDERED DISCOVERY ESTABLISHES THAT THERE ARE OVER 100 CURRENT BENEFICIAL CLAIM HOLDERS IN <i>PIERCE</i>	2
II. DERIVATIVE PLAINTIFFS MISCHARACTERIZE THE GSP SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENTS.....	4
III. THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS DOCTRINE IS A CAFA EXCEPTION AND DERIVATIVE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT IT APPLIES HERE	5
IV. DERIVATIVE PLAINTIFFS SEEK MONETARY RELIEF	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Berman v. HNC Mortgage & Realty Investors</i> , 27 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 370 (D. Conn. 1979)	2
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Furtado v. Bishop</i> , 604 F.2d 80 (1st Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Gasser v. Infanti Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6413, 2008 WL 2876531 (E.D.N.Y. July 23, 2008).....	4
<i>In re Am. Int'l Group, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Textainer P'ship Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 05-0969 MMC, 2005 WL 1791559 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	6
<i>Indep. Investor Protective League et al. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 259 (1980).....	3
<i>Liman v. Midland Bank Ltd.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 163 (D.C.N.Y. 1970).....	8
<i>New York v. Solvent Chemical Co., Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 319 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	4
<i>Norte & Co. v. Huffines</i> , 288 F. Supp. 855 (D.C.N.Y. 1968), <i>aff'd in part rev'd in part</i> , 416 F.2d 1189 (2d Cir. 1969).....	8
<i>Puglisi v. Citigroup Alternative Invs. LLC</i> , No. 08 CV 09774, 2009 WL 1515071 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2009)	6
<i>Sorin v. Shahmoon Indus., Inc.</i> , 220 N.Y.S.2d 760 (1961)	3
<i>State of Oregon v. Oppenheimerfunds, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-6135, 2009 WL 2517086 (D. Or. Aug. 14, 2009).....	3
<i>Tenney v. Rosenthal</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 204 (1959).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 859 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	4
<i>U.S. v. Bachsian</i> , 4 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Gwathney</i> , 465 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Iaconetti</i> , 540 F.2d 574 (2d Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Simmons</i> , 773 F.2d 1455 (4th Cir. 1985)	4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(D)..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... 3
